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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS



On November 28, 2005, Lester Ely (“Complainant”) filed a formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”) against Pennsylvania American Water Company (“PAWC” or “Company” or “Respondent”).  Mr. Ely claimed that the Company tore up his asphalt driveway while replacing a water line to a house behind his.  The actual event occurred in the winter season.  Mr. Ely alleged that the Company thought it prudent to fix the asphalt driveway when the weather became warmer.  The asphalt driveway was never repaired.  Complainant is requesting that the asphalt driveway be fixed.


On December 27, 2005, PAWC filed an Answer and New Matter responding to the formal Complaint.  The Company admitted that work was done in the vicinity of the Complainant’s property but denied that it was responsible for any alleged problems.  The Respondent in New Matter alleged that the formal Complaint failed to state of cause of action for which relief can be granted and in the alternative, the formal Complaint is time-barred.  Mr. Seth A. Mendelsohn, Esquire entered his appearance on behalf of PAWC by letter filed with the Company’s Answer and New Matter.  The Company requested that the formal Complaint be dismissed without hearing.

On January 6, 2006, a Hearing Notice was issued setting the initial evidentiary hearing for Thursday, February 23, 2006.  On February 1, 2006, I issued a Prehearing Order which set forth some of the procedural requirements for the hearing.  The Prehearing Order also addressed the Company’s New Matter stating further facts and legal analysis remain outstanding to make a determination based on the legal conclusions presented.  I denied the relief requested by the Respondent.   


The hearing was held as scheduled on February 23, 2006, with Complainant appearing and representing himself, and PAWC was represented by counsel, Mr. Seth Mendelsohn, Esquire.  Mr. Ely had six (6) exhibits as part of his testimony.  The Company submitted two (2) exhibits and moved for the dispute to be dismissed as the statute of limitations had run out before the matter was brought before the Commission.  That motion will be granted by the ordering paragraphs below.  The hearing generated a transcript of twenty-nine (29) pages.  The record was closed on March 28, 2006.  This matter is now ready for decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is Ely Lester, a resident at 22 West Street, Parkesburg, Pennsylvania.  Complaint.
2. Complainant desires to hold PAWC accountable for damage to his driveway in December 2001.  Tr. 4-6.
3. Complainant had not otherwise brought this matter to be heard by the Commission prior to his formal Complaint.  Tr. 5.

4. Complainant filed his formal Complaint on November 28, 2005.  Complaint.
5. Bulldog Construction Company under the direction of PAWC was doing work in the middle of Complainant’s driveway on December 18th and 19th, 2001.  Tr. 9, Complainant Exhibit No. 5, PAWC Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2.
6. PAWC has permission to use Complainant’s driveway to gain access to a house located behind Complainant’s residence.  Tr. 10.

7. Bulldog Construction using a backhoe removed about a six-foot deep hole in Complainant’s driveway to get to a water leak that was in the property in back of Mr. Ely.  Tr. 11.

8. Complainant’s driveway was asphalt.  Tr. 12 and Complainant Exhibits Nos. 1-4.

9. Complainant was told that the damaged driveway would be resurfaced in the Spring.  Tr. 11-12.
10. The asphalt resurfacing did not occur.  Tr. 12-14.

11. Complainant called Bulldog Construction and was told they would not do anything until they got approval from PAWC.  Tr. 13-14 and Complainant Exhibit No. 6.
12. Complainant called PAWC and was told he would be contacted.  The result is that no one showed up to repair his asphalt driveway.  In the Spring 2002, Complainant received verbal assurances for inspection and repair of his asphalt driveway but nothing occurred.  Tr. 14.

13. In 2003, Complainant received more phone calls and assurances from PAWC but no actions by the Company to repair his asphalt driveway.  Tr. 14.

14. In November 2005, Complainant got frustrated because no action was taken to repair his asphalt driveway and filed a formal Complaint with the Commission.  Tr. 14-15.

DISCUSSION



The party filing the complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  



The decision to leave a damaged asphalt driveway in disrepair until the arrival of consistent warmer weather is reasonable as winter weather containing ice and snow may cause further damage to the asphalt driveway needing further repair.  To allow the disrepair of the asphalt driveway to remain over four (4) years is not reasonable.  Complainant proved and it was not disputed by the Company that the disrepair of Complainant’s asphalt driveway was due to PAWC accessing its facilities.  PAWC performed service that left Complainant’s property in disrepair for over four (4) years.  Thus, PAWC service was unreasonable.
The unreasonable service by PAWC is a violation of the Public Utility Code Section 1501, which reads in pertinent part,
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain, adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such services and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service shall be continuous and without interruptions or delay.
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 (Emphasis added.).  Consequently, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this dispute in that the subject utility, PAWC, provided unreasonable service.  

Although Complainant thought that the event in dispute, which resulted in his asphalt driveway being in disrepair, occurred in November 2000, the Company provided evidence that the event occurred on December 18th and 19th, 2001.  PAWC Exhibits 1 & 2.  Complainant filed his dispute with the Commission on November 28, 2005.  Complainant had not otherwise brought this matter to be heard by the Commission prior to his formal Complaint.  Tr. 5.  Complainant agreed that PAWC had a legal right to access facilities for Complainant’s neighbor through Complainant’s driveway.  Tr. 10.

A three-year statue of limitations is set forth in Section 3314 of the Public Utility Code and it states in part, “No action for recovery of any penalties or forfeitures . . . shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date in which the liability therefore arose. . . .”  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).  Mr. Lester stated that the statute of limitation was not tolled by the filing of an informal complaint on this matter and that this was the first time that this matter was addressed by the Commission.  Since it had been well over three (3) years since the disrepair of the asphalt driveway, the statute of limitation bars any penalty to be levied on PAWC from this formal Complaint.  While the Commission does not advise the public on when to bring disputes before it, the Complainant is cautioned that matters in dispute should be brought to the Commission promptly to avoid loss of memory of witnesses and loss of jurisdiction of witnesses or employees as people move outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or die over time.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The party filing the complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  


2.
“Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  


3.
The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.



4.
The statute of limitation ran barring relief from this formal Complaint.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by Ely Lester against Pennsylvania American Water Company at Docket No. C-20055616 is hereby dismissed.

2. That the Secretary mark this docket closed.

Dated:
March 28, 2006



_______________________________







Angela T. Jones







Administrative Law Judge
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